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University Centre Somerset College Group

Report of the Governing Body

NATURE, OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIES:

The members present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2025. University Centre

Somerset College Group, formally known as Bridgwater & Taunton College, is located in the heart of Somerset with centres
in Bridgwater, Taunton and Cannington.

On 1 August 2025, Bridgwater & Taunton College formally merged with Strode College, Street, to establish the University

Centre Somerset College Group. This merger marks a significant and exciting milestone in our ambition to deliver broader

and more accessible educational opportunities across Somerset. UCS College Group brings together Bridgwater College,

Taunton College, Cannington College, Strode College, and University Centre Somerset, creating a unified organisation built

on a solid foundation of shared values and expertise.

Each college will continue to operate within its local community, maintaining its unique identity while leveraging the collective
strength of the group. This strategic move underscores our commitment to community focus and transforming lives through

education and partnership. With a proven track record of awards and recognition, the Group is well -positioned to further

enhance regional collaboration, support social mobility, and foster lifelong learning. This alignment of resources and vision will
enable us to deliver a sustainable, impactful, and highly responsive education service that supports Somerset's economic and

social development.

The College has an excellent reputation both regionally and nationally as a highly successful provider of education and training.
It is an award winning College and, since merger, an OfSTED designated Outstanding College, with 8 out of 8 standards being

awarded Outstanding. It has received 14 National Beacon Awards in recent years, including most recently a Beacon Award

for Support for Students in 2024. Also notably, the College received a Queen's Anniversary Award for Education in recognition

of its work with the NHS in becoming the first college in the country to be able to deliver nursing degrees. This was the third
Queen's Anniversary Prize that the College has received, and we have become the first college to be recognised on three

occasions.

University Centre Somerset College Group recruited 19,297 (2023/24: 23,825) full and part-time students. The student

population in the year ended 31 July 2025 included 3,299 (2023/24: 3,047) 16-18 year olds and 336 (2023/24: 409) students
following higher education programmes.

The College now employs 943 full time equivalent staff.

UCS Corporate Services Limited, a subsidiary of the College, was incorporated on 16 July 2021 and commenced trading on
1 November 2021. The College has therefore prepared consolidated financial statements, as described in Note 2.

The College also works closely with local and regional employers and has an excellent track record in providing certificated
and bespoke training solutions for the business community.

Legal status

The Corporation was established under the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 for the purposes of conducting University

Centre Somerset College Group. The College is an exempt charity for the purposes of Part 3 of the Charities Act 2011.

The Corporation is directed by the members of the Corporation known as the Board of Governors hereafter.

Vision and Mission

The College's principle objectives as approved by its members are summarised in its Vision and Mission Statement, which

states:

Vision:

Transforming lives and communities through innovative learning and partnerships
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Mission Statement:

As a leading college of further and higher education, we will:

• Deliver inspirational teaching, learning and skills development

• Maintain a culture that promotes a supportive, inclusive, and safe environment

• Build highly effective partnerships that positively impact our students

• Positively influence the educational landscape.

The Board of Governors reviewed and reiterated this as part of the Strategic Planning process.
These aims are translated into an annual operating plan, the delivery of which is monitored on a termly basis. The 2024/25

Operating Plan was effective in moving the College's aims and mission forward.

Public Benefit

University Centre Somerset College Group is an exempt charity under the Part 3 of the Charities Act 2011 and regulated by

the Secretary of State for Education. The members of the Governing Body, who are trustees of the charity, are disclosed on

page 16.

In setting and reviewing the College's strategic objectives, the Governing Body has had due regard for the Charity

Commission's guidance on public benefit and particularly upon its supplementary guidance on the advancement of education.

In delivering its mission, the College provides identifiable public benefits through the advancement of education to 19,297

students, including 315 students with high needs. The College provides courses without charge to young people, to those who

are unemployed and adults taking English and maths course. The College adjusts its courses to meet the needs of local

employers and provides training to 2,965 apprentices. The College is committed to providing information, advice and guidance

to the students it enrols and to finding suitable courses for as many students as possible regardless of their educational

background.

In delivering its mission, the College provides the following identifiable public benefits through the advancement of education:

• High-quality teaching

• Widening participation and tackling social exclusion

• Excellent employment record for students

• Strong student support systems

• Links with employers, industry and commerce

• Links with local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs)

Implementationof strategic plan

Each year the College prepares a rolling three-year Strategic Plan including Accommodation Strategy and Financial Plan.

The Corporation monitors the performance of the College against these plans. The plans are reviewed and updated each

year. The College's continuing strategic aims are to:

1. Our People — Unlocking potential, enabling everyone to thrive

2. Our Students — Inspiring our students to succeed

3. Our Partnerships — Driving economic development, business innovation & individual success
4. Our Operations — Enabling delivery of our Vision

The College's specific financial objectives for 2024/25 and achievement of those objectives are addressed below.

Financial objectives

The College's financial objectives set for 2024/25 were achieved and detailed below:

• Financial health grade: At least Good

• Staff costs as a % of income: No greater than 62.58% of income (after deducting FRS102 Pension costs)

• Cash days (operating payments): No less than 37

• Debt service cover ratio: At least 1.21
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• Underlying operating surplus (EBITDA): Greater than £2.5m

• Adjusted current ratio: At least 1.22

The financial targets, for the UCS Group including Strode, set for 2025/26 include:

• Financial health grade: At least Good

• Staff costs as a % of income: No greater than 63% of income (after deducting FRS102 Pension costs)

• Cash days (operating payments): No less than 36

• Debt service cover ratio: At least 1.2

• Underlying operating surplus (EBITDA): Greater than £3.3m

• Adjusted current ratio: At least 1.2

The Financial Plan has been designed to underpin these aims whilst delivering robust financial health.

Performanceindicators

The College is committed to continuous improvement and monitors its performance through a range of performance indicators

including:

• Student achievement rates

• Customer feedback indicators:

o Learner Satisfaction surveys (including the College's own surveys, OFSTED Learner View, National Student

Surveys, FE Choices)

o Employer Satisfaction surveys

o College employee satisfaction surveys

• Learner Destinations

• Financial performance measured through the Department for Education:

o Annual Finance Record

o The 3 year Financial Plan prepared annually

The College is committed to observing the importance of sector measures and indicators and uses the FE Choices data

available on the GOV.UK website which looks at measures such as success rates. The College is required to complete the

annual Finance Record for the Department for Education (DfE). The College is assessed by the Department for Education as

having a "Good" financial health grading for 2024/25.

At the most recent inspection of Bridgwater College & Taunton College by OfSTED (2024) the College was graded as

"Outstanding".

FINANCIAL POSITION

Financial results

The Group generated total income of £70,064k (2023/24: £65,180k), producing Earnings before Interest, Depreciation, Tax

and Amortisation (EBITDA) of £3,871k (2023/24: £2,673k). Overall the Group is reporting Total Comprehensive Income for

the year of £2,464k (2023/24: £1,352k). The recurring FRS 102 pension charge for the year was -£205k (2023/24: -£784k).

Excluding these FRS 102 pension scheme charges, the Group produced an operating surplus of £2,691k (2023/24: £934k

surplus).

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities was an inflow of £4,037k (2023/24: £1,612k inflow). The consolidated Balance Sheet

is showing a positive position with net assets of £56,551k (2023/24: £54,076k). The net current assets have increased to

£4,854k (2023/24: £1,212k).

Capital Projects investment increased during the year with the additions totalling £1,805k and related grant income received

totalled £2,476k, (2023/24: additions totalling £3,994k and related grant income received totalled £265k.)

Average pay costs continue to rise, due to the College making a pay award and other factors beyond the College's control

such as apprenticeship levy, pension deficit contributions and Teacher's Pension and Employers National Insurance increase

from April 2025; the full year effect of which will be evident 2025/26.
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The College's LGPS is in surplus by £13,738k having increased from a surplus £3,286k in 2024, primarily due to higher interest

rates and changes to actuarial assumptions. The LGPS employer rate rose from 18% to 20.3% on
1 April 2023. The Deficit

Recovery Payment was £74k per annum from 1 April 2024, (£74k in 2023/24).

The College has significant reliance on the education sector funding bodies for its principal funding source, largely from

recurrent grants. In 2024/25 the FE funding bodies provided 59% (2023/24: 62%) of the College's total income.

The College is a member of a company limited by guarantee called The Colleges Partnership Ltd which was acquired through

the merger with Somerset College in 2016. The principal activity of that company is the provision of vocational training

solutions, apprenticeship management solutions and professional learning and development opportunities through contracts

with the MoD. In 2024/25 the College received £371,882k as payment in recognition it makes to the educational direction of

the Company. 50% of the surpluses generated by the Company are attributable to the College; in the current year, the total

surplus amounted to £25k.

Group companies

UCS Corporate Services Ltd is a trading subsidiary, limited by Guarantee that was incorporated on 16 July 2021.

The activities of UCS Corporate Services Ltd include cleaning, catering and childcare services. The LGPS adjustment in the

prior year promoted an asset position on the balance sheet, therefore prior year tax losses were utilised to cover any tax due.
In the current year, the operating surplus generated was £34k before pension adjustments (2023/24: £13k).

Treasury policies and objectives

Treasury management is the management of the College's cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance
consistent with those risks.

The College's treasury policy is to maintain cash balances to meet the working capital needs of the College, its planned
investment in fixed assets and repayment of loans, as they fall due. Any surplus funds are invested in Treasury Deposits or
deposited in a business premium account with the College bankers, Barclays Bank, paying interest at the prevailing rate.

Short term borrowing for temporary revenue purposes is authorised by the Accounting Officer. All other borrowing requires

the authorisation of the Corporation and shall comply with the requirements of the Financial Memorandum/Funding
Agreement.

Reserves

The Group applies strict financial targets to preserve sufficient reserves. The financial targets guide financial decision -making
for the future. The group applies a cash days calculation to identify the minimum level of cash working capital and unrestricted

reserves balances to ensure the Group can both meet any short-term obligation but also ensure long-term sustainability. The
Group keeps cash and reserves to ensure that it meet unexpected costs, deal with income shortfalls resulting from enrolment
reductions, of government funding changes and meet the future costs of improving the buildings, IT and equipment.

CURRENT AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE

Student numbers

In 2024/25 the College has delivered activity that produced £46,481k in funding body main allocation funding (2023/24:
£43,224k). There were 14,646 funded and 4,651 non-funded students throughout 2024/25.
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Student achievements

Overall the College achievement rate for classroom based provision and apprenticeships was as follows:

2024/25 2023/24

Study Programmes 85% 82%

Adult Learning Programmes 94% 88%

Apprenticeships 71% 70%

Curriculum developments

University Centre Somerset College Group was formed on 01 August 2025 and is a large college group providing education,

skills and training to over 25,000 students across all provision types.

The college group occupies four colleges in Bridgwater, Cannington, (including National College for Nuclear Southern Hub)

Taunton and Strode. In addition, University Centre Somerset provides university level education within the group across the

Colleges.

Provision is built upon the vision statement "transforming lives and communities through innovative learning and partnerships"

The ethos of this is reflected and embodied through the quality of partnerships, skills development and position of the Group

as a springboard for high quality destinations and development of the student community.

The College Group offers high quality courses in all 15 subject sector areas, designed to engage and develop knowledge,

skills and behaviours from pre-entry to post-graduate level. The Group offerings reflect the specialist provision in each location:

Land Based, and nuclear education at Cannington, College, A Levels at Bridgwater College, Sixth Form provision Strode

College, and T Levels at Taunton College. The majority of Study Programmes for other disciplines are offered across the four

colleges.

The Group's strong record of early engagement and partnership working has supported long standing projects such as
Hinckley Point C and looks forward to new developments in relation to battery manufacturing at the newly developed Agratas

Site at Puriton.

UCS College Group as an ambassador for skills and innovation has forged strong networks enabling us to respond to local,

regional and national infrastructure projects supporting skills development and economic growth and productivity.

Annually the Group responds to and provides adult education locally, regionally and nationally to over 20,000 students. Our

noteworthy provision supports personal learning and meets local and national skills needs.

The Group's continued growth in apprenticeships has seen over 3,000 apprentices access learning, representing the highest

volume of levy funded apprenticeships provided by a further education college group. There has been an increase in the

volume of high-quality degree apprenticeships delivered for the NHS and nuclear industry enhancing the contribution of highly

skilled individuals to the region, demonstrating the development of partnerships in key skills and shortage areas.

Events after the end of the reporting period

A significant post balance sheet event up to the date of approval of these accounts was University Centre Somerset College

Group which merged with Strode College on 01 August 2025.

Future prospects

As we look forward, we see a number of opportunities for growth and development, which will ensure we are strong and

resilient enabling us to deliver of Vision to: 'Transform Lives and our Community, through Learning and Partnerships'.

One of the most significant is the merger between University Centre Somerset College Group and Strode College, creating

the new University Centre Somerset College Group (UCS College Group). We chose the name as part of a deliberate strategy

to signal our ambition for academic excellence and growth in our University Centre Somerset (UCS) branded University level

provision. The merger has also been a catalyst for our reorganisation into a Group structure. The new UCS College Group

will operate four College brands, Bridgwater College, Cannington College, Taunton College and Strode College, with our UCS

HE offer being delivered across all four Colleges. Each College will benefit from highly efficient central support services and

the new UCS Corporate Services Company. Critically, each College will be led by a new College Principal, who will be
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supported and challenged by their own (local) College Board. We are confident that the new structure will support great
connections with the communities and students we serve, while the Group will provide the strategic oversight and capacity to

ensure the Colleges can thrive.

UCS College Group is now one of the largest College Groups in the UK and remains the largest FE College provider of

Apprenticeships in the UK, we are also the first FE College in the country to deliver Nursing Degrees. These achievements
and our work with employers across the UK, including supporting EDF Energy and their supply chain to deliver one of Europe's

largest infrastructure projects, Hinkley Point C, have underpinned our national reputation for strategic partnerships with

employers. This reputation has brought us to the table with UK policy makers and enables us to influence the development
of skills policy and provides a strong platform for our future development and growth.

Examples of future growth and opportunities include, but are not limited to:

The Health & Care sector is a strategic priority for the College Group and our UCS provision. There are significant opportunities
to work in partnership with the NHS to address the local and national skills shortage. We plan to build on the successful
National Midwifery Council (NMC) approval to deliver nursing degrees and our growth to over 350 nurses on programme.
Plans are in place to move into other Allied Health and Care disciplines. NHS partners are actively working with us to support

our ambition to help them close the skills gaps within their sector. The new UCS College Group and along with our application
for degree awarding powers will also help raise the profile of our university level provision, across the region and nationally.

The Hinkley Point C (HPC) project is well underway with a total workforce of 26,000 people with 12,000 of them on site. We
have trained over 18,000 people to date. We are now transitioning away from supporting the skills needs of the civil

engineering workforce, towards the needs of workforce installing the mechanical and electrical systems. New facilities and

curriculum are being established in our new centres of excellence in welding and mechanical engineering. Curriculum includes
welding and pipe fitting. We have also been approached to explore how we could support the Sizewell C Project in West
Suffolk.

The Gravity Project is a development on the former Royal Ordinance Factory site, a 625-acre location in Puriton. The ambition
is to create thousands of employment opportunities in high tech, low carbon and energy sectors. The College has developed

a strategic partnership with the Gravity Project and is working closely with the project team to attract potential investors to the
site. This has the potential to be a transformational project for our community and the College Group. The first major investor
is Agratas, a new, global battery business within the Tata Group, focusing on designing, developing, and manufacturing battery

cells for the mobility and energy sectors. Agratas is in the advanced stages of building the advanced manufacturing facility
for battery technology. The College has established a strategic partnership with Agratas and a range of other key

stakeholders, including University of Bristol and is working hard to develop the skills offer that will be required to support the

training and recruitment of the c.4000 strong workforce. We are planning to develop a new national centre for excellence in

advanced manufacturing in battery manufacturing at Bridgwater College.

We also predict continued growth in our Level 3 and A Level student numbers, driven by our growing reputation for academic
excellence and demographic growth.

Accommodation Developments

The College continues to progress its Estates Strategic plans. Significant developments include the following:

• Continued refurbishment of student residential properties in Taunton

• Refurbishment of student accommodation at the Cannington Halls of Residence, Cannington Campus

• Created live working environments for T Levels

• Completed the creation of an "environmental space living lab" at the Cannington Campus

• Further invested in EV solutions across all Campus's

Going Concern

The College has prepared an annual budget for 2025/26 based upon actual funding allocations for the year. Further forecasts

have been prepared for the following two years which indicate the College will continue as a going concern for at least the

ensuing twelve months.
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Risk Management

The College has a comprehensive Risk Management Policy reviewed and approved by the Board of Governors. The Audit

Committee monitors the risk register on a termly basis with the full Board of Governors carrying out an annual review. Key

risks are linked to the Strategic Plan and include risks associated with:

® Political and economic changes

© Physical resources and external factors

o Student recruitment

G Financial: meeting targets and managing budgets

© Management and staffing

o Reputational

Risk management is fully embedded within the College, with staff at all levels trained and encouraged to consider risks and

opportunities in their area of responsibility. Through regular review and monitoring, strategic and operational risks are
constantly re -assessed, enabling early planning and re -alignment of operational plans, where appropriate, to effectively

manage any emerging issues and mitigate the impact on the College.

RESOURCES

The College has various resources that it can deploy in pursuit of its strategic objectives.

Tangible resources include the main College Campuses; Bridgwater, Taunton and Cannington, the McMillan Theatre,

Canonsgrove, and Rodway Farm.

Financial

At 31 July 2025 the Group held cash of 12,542k, (2023/24: £9,221k).

People

The Group employs 943 full time equivalent staff, of whom 665 are teaching staff and teaching related support staff.

Reputation

The College has a very good reputation locally and nationally. Maintaining a quality brand is essential for the College's

success at attracting students and external relationships.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The College has undertaken further work during the year to develop and embed the system of internal control, including

financial, operational and risk management which is designed to protect the College's assets and reputation.

Based on the strategic plan, the Senior Management Team undertakes a comprehensive review of the risks to which the

College is exposed.

A risk register is maintained at the College level which is reviewed termly by the Audit Committee and at least annually by the

full Board. The risk register identifies the key risks, the likelihood of those risks occurring, their potential impact on the College

and the actions being taken to reduce and mitigate the risks.

The principal financial risks and uncertainties for 2024/25 and beyond are likely to be the impact of the cost of living related

matters as a consequence of inflation and persistently high interest rates in the UK economy. The budget set for 2025/26

reflects current anticipated impact in various increased costs.

Outlined below is a description of the principal risk factors that may affect the College. Not all the factors are within the

College's control. Other factors besides those listed below may also adversely affect the College.
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Governmentfunding

The College has considerable reliance on continued government funding through the further education sector funding bodies

and through Office for Students. In 2024/25, 59% of the College's revenue was ultimately publicly funded and this level of

requirement is expected to continue. There can be no assurance that government policy or practice will remain the same or
that public funding will continue at the same levels or on the same terms.

The College is aware of several issues which may impact on future funding:

• Funding rates for 16-18 year olds, which may not reflect rising costs

• Capping of the DfE allowance of Apprenticeship funding

• Funding arrangements to support the training for the nuclear new build at Hinkley Point

This risk is mitigated in a number of ways:

• Funding is derived through a number of direct and indirect contractual arrangements

• By ensuring the College is rigorous in delivering high quality education and training

• Considerable focus and investment is placed on maintaining and managing key relationships with the various funding

bodies and larger employers

• Ensuring the College is focused on those priority sectors which will continue to benefit from public funding

• Regular dialogue with funding bodies

Maintain adequate funding of pension liabilities

The actuarial position is now an asset position, the College continues to be mindful that changes to underlying assumptions
could return this to a net liability position.

Failure to maintain the financial viability of the College

The financial viability is dependent upon achievement of income targets and the management of costs. There is a risk that the
College fails to recruit students to achieve its income targets and/or fails to control expenditure.

The College has robust procedures in place to monitor its financial performance enabling timely action to be taken to address

any negative variances arising during the year and thereby maintaining financial viability.

STAKEHOLDER RELATIONSHIPS

In line with other colleges and with universities, University Centre Somerset College Group has many stakeholders. These

include:

• Students

• Education sector funding bodies

• Schools, in particular in Bridgwater and Taunton

• Staff

• Local employers (with specific links)

• Local Authorities

• Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs)

• Government Offices

• The local community

• Other FE and HE institutions

• Trade Unions

• Professional bodies

• Suppliers

• The College's Partnership

• Charitable bodies, most notably the Edge Foundation

The College recognises the importance of these relationships and engages in regular communication with them through the
College Internet site and by meetings.
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Equal opportunities

As an Equal Opportunities employer, the College has made a commitment to support job applicants and staff who may have

disabilities, to ensure they receive proper access to employment opportunities. The third year of the Disability Equality Duty

was reported to the Disability Commission and has been incorporated into the Single Equality Scheme which covers both staff

and students. The College is also recognised by the Employment Service as a "Positive about Disabled" employer. All

teaching sections in the College developed and implemented curriculum plans linked to College policies on Equality &

Diversity. Staff and student Equality & Diversity statistics were monitored and reviewed to ensure equality of opportunity and

to share good working practices.

Disability statement

The College seeks to achieve the objectives set down in the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 as amended by the Special

Education Needs and Disability Act 2001 and 2005.

Access

Almost all of the College campus is accessible for wheelchair users. At Bridgwater, Taunton and Cannington Campuses,

automatic doors, ramps and lifts have been installed to allow easy access. There are disabled toilets in each part of the

building.

Specialist equipment

Information about specialist equipment and software for students to use is widely available and listed in the information packs

given to all students. The information can be made available on tapes, large print and in Braille.

Admission Policy

The College Charter describes the Admission Policy for all students. Appeals against a decision not to offer a place are dealt

with through a Complaints Policy.

Specialist staffing

The College has appointed specialist staff to support students with learning and sensory disabilities. These include learning

support assistants, note takers, hearing impaired facilitators and specialist tutors of those with Special Learning Difficulties. In

addition, the College buys in the services of educational psychologists.

There is a total of more than 63 FTE learning support staff that provide a variety of support for learning encompassing personal

care, physiotherapy, transport support, note taking and behaviour support. There is a continuing programme of staff

development for these staff which includes a mandatory induction programme either with options to take part in NVQ units

and Learning Support qualifications.

Specialist programmes

Specialist programmes are described in the College prospectus and information guides. Achievements and destinations are
recorded and published in the standard College format.

Counselling and Welfare Services

Counselling and welfare services are available for all students and are described in the College Charter, Student Handbook

and College website.
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Responseto climate crisis

Addressing environmental impact

University Centre Somerset College Group continues to actively reduce its carbon usage and impact on the wider environment

on its journey to net zero.

During 2024/25 the College's strategic priorities were:

• Decarbonisation of the College operations and estate

• Build sustainability into College activities and encourage biodiversity across our campuses

• Maximise student engagement and learner voice in climate action and awareness

• Promote and raise awareness of the role we all play in creating a sustainable future

• Drive curriculum innovation to ensure we deliver green skills for a new zero future

Environmental Statement

The College seeks to continuously improve its environmental performance in the areas of infrastructure and operations,

academic courses and communication. It has drawn up an Environmental Action Plan which aims to:

• Give all students the opportunity to raise their awareness of environmental issues through incorporation of material on

environment and sustainable development into courses.

• Provide education, training and encouragement on environmental issues to College employees so that they can pursue
their work in an environmentally responsible way.

• Reduce the volume of waste produced and recycle where appropriate.

• Assess the environmental impact of all purchases, as far as possible, in terms of their raw materials, manufacture,

distribution, use and disposal.

• Encourage the use of environmentally -friendly transport by staff and students.

• Reduce energy consumption and incorporate long-term strategies for energy efficiency into planning and development.

• Reduce, where possible, harmful environmental impacts of College sites/buildings and future developments/alterations.

• Work with the local community and others to develop and pursue environmental initiatives.

• Set minimum target of BREEAM `Very Good' for all new buildings and, where possible, 'Excellent'.

Trade Union Facility Time

The Trade Union (Facility Time Publication Requirements) Regulations 2017 require University Centre Somerset College

Group to publish information on facility time arrangements for trade union. This is show below:

2025 2024

College College

Relevant Union Officials during the period

Number of employees 3 3

Full time equivalent number of employees 3 3

Percentage of time spent on facility time

4 employees who were relevant Union Officials spent between 1 and 50% of their

working hours on facility time (2022: 7 employees)

Percentage of pay bill spent on facility time

Total cost of facility time (£000's) 23 17

Total pay bill (£000's) 34,590 33,834

Percentage of total bill spent on facility time 0.07% 0.05%
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Disclosure of information to auditors

The members who held office at the date of approval of this report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no
relevant audit information of which the College's auditors are unaware; and each member has taken all the steps that he or
she oug

6
to have taken to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the College's auditors are aware

of that i mation.

Approve by order of the members of the Corporation on 04 December 2025 and signed on its behalf by:

Mr D Rayner

Chair of Governors
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Statement of Corporate Governance and Internal Control

The following statement is provided to enable readers of the annual report and accounts of the College to obtain a better
understanding of its governance and legal structure. This statement covers the period from 1st August 2024 to 31st July 2025
and up to the date of approval of the annual report and financial statements.

The College endeavours to conduct its business:

i. in accordance with the seven principles identified by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (selflessness, integrity,
objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership);

ii. in full accordance with the guidance to colleges from the Association of Colleges in The Code of Good Governance for
English Colleges ("the Code")

In the opinion of the Governors, the College complies with all the provisions of the Code, and it has complied throughout the

year ended 31 July 2025. This opinion is based on an external Board review carried out by the Association of Colleges in

August 2023. The Governing Body recognises that, as a body entrusted with both public and private funds, it has a particular

duty to observe the highest standards of corporate governance at all times. In carrying out its responsibilities, it takes full

account of The Code of Good Governance for English Colleges issued by the Association of Colleges in 2023.

The College is an exempt charity within the meaning of Part 3 of the Charities Act 2011. The Governors, who are also the
Trustees for the purposes of the Charities Act 2011, confirm that they have had due regard for the Charity Commission's
guidance on public benefit and that the required statements appear elsewhere in these financial statements.
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The Corporation

The members who served on the Corporation during the year and up to the date of signature of this report were as listed in

the table below:

Name Date of Re/ Term of Date of end of term Status Committees Full Board &

Appointment Office in office/Date of Served Committee
resignation Attendance

Mr D Rayner July 2024 4 years July 2028 Full Search, Buildings,
(Chairof the Board) FP&GP, Remuneration 93%

Mr A Berry June 2017 Ex officio N/A Principal& CEO Quality & Standards, 87%

Buildings,

Mr L Brett March 2022 4 years March 2026 Full Buildings, FP&GP 81%

Mr A Hunt July 2022 4 years July 2026 Full Quality & Standards 100%

Mr N Skyrme July 2022 4 years July 2026 Full Quality & Standards, 100%

FP&GP

Mrs C Pearce July 2024 4 years July 2027 Full 67%

Mr M Westlake July 2024 4 Years July 2028 Full Audit 100%

Ms B Hawkins September2021 4 Years July 2025 Full Search, Quality & 92%

Standards,
Remuneration

Ms H Stapleton February2022 4 Years July 2026 Full Search, Audit, 100%
Remuneration

Mr A Collett September2021 4 Years July 2025 Staff Governor n/a

(resignedJanuary
2025)
Ms J Woodland December2023 2 Years July 2025 Staff Governor Quality & Standards 89%

Ms S Harris-Roberts September2022 4 Years July 2026 Staff Governor Quality & Standards 100%

Miss S Shaw August 2024 1 Year July 2025 Student Governor Quality & Standards 67%

Mr J Jenkins August 2024 1 Year July 2025 Student Governor Quality & Standards 100%

Ms L Mills June 2024 4 Years June 2028 Full Quality & Standards 44%

Mr M Cox June 2024 4 Years June 2028 Full 0%

Ms R Wyke March 2024 4 Years March 2028 Full Audit 100%

M Holder acted as Clerk to the Board of Governors.

Governance Framework

It is the Corporation's responsibility to bring independent judgement to bear on issues of strategy, performance, resources
and standards of conduct.

The Corporation is provided with regular and timely information on the overall financial performance of the College together

with other information such as performance against funding targets, proposed capital expenditure, quality matters and

personnel -related matters such as health and safety and environmental issues. The Corporation meets at least once each

term.

The Corporation conducts its business through a number of committees. Each committee has terms of reference, which have

been approved by the Corporation. These committees are Finance, Personnel and General Purposes, Quality & Standards,

Remuneration, Search, Audit and Building Projects Committee. Full minutes of all meetings, except those deemed to be

confidential by the Corporation, are available on the College's website at www.btc.ac.uk/ucs-college-group or from the Clerk

to the Corporation at:

University Centre Somerset College Group

College Way, Bath Road

Bridgwater

Somerset TA6 4PZ

The Clerk to the Corporation maintains a register of financial and personal interests of the governors. The register is available

for inspection at the above address.
All Governors are able to take independent professional advice in furtherance of their duties at the College's expense and

have access to the Clerk to the Corporation, who is responsible to the Board for ensuring that all applicable procedures and

regulations are complied with. The appointment, evaluation and removal of the Clerk are matters for the Corporation as a

whole.
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Formal agendas, papers and reports are supplied to Governors in a timely manner, prior to Board meetings, and are also
available in a secure online space for Governors. Briefings are provided on an ad hoc basis.

The Corporation has a strong and independent non-executive element and no individual or group dominates its decision -
making process. The Corporation considers that each of its non-executive members is independent of management and free
from any business or other relationship which could materially interfere with the exercise of their independent judgement.

There is a clear division of responsibility in that the roles of the Chair of Governors and Accounting Officer are separate.

Appointments to the Corporation

Any new appointments to the Corporation are a matter for the consideration of the Corporation as a whole. The Corporation

has a search committee, consisting of three members of the Corporation, which is responsible for the selection and nomination
of any new member for the Corporation's consideration. The Corporation is responsible for ensuring that appropriate training
is provided as required.

Members of the Corporation are appointed for a term of office not exceeding four years.

Corporation performance

The Board of Governors conducts an annual self -assessment to review and consider its performance over the past year and

set targets for the next year. The most recent assessment was carried out in October 2025 where it was determined that all
major targets set for 2024/25 had been achieved.

RemunerationCommittee

Throughout the year ending 31 July 2025, the College's Remuneration Committee comprised three members of the Board of
Governors. The Committee's responsibilities are to make recommendations to the Board on the remuneration and benefits of
the Accounting Officer and other key management personnel.

Details of remuneration for the year ended 31 July 2025 are set out in note 7 to the financial statements.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee comprises three members of the Board of Governors (excluding the Accounting Officer and Chair). The
Committee operates in accordance with written terms of reference approved by the Corporation.

The Audit Committee meets on a termly basis and provides a forum for reporting by the College's internal, reporting

accountants and financial statements auditors, who have access to the Committee for independent discussion, without the

presence of College management. The Committee also receives and considers reports from the main FE funding bodies as
they affect the College's business.

The College's internal auditors review the systems of internal control, risk management controls and governance processes
in accordance with an agreed plan of input and report their findings to management and the Audit Committee.

Management is responsible for the implementation of agreed audit recommendations and internal audit undertakes periodic

follow-up reviews to ensure such recommendations have been implemented.

The Audit Committee also advises the Board of Governors on the appointment of internal, reporting accountants and financial

statements auditors and their remuneration for audit and non-audit work as well as reporting annually to the Corporation.

The audit committee met three times in the year to 31 July 2025. The members of the committee and their attendance records

are shown below:

Committee member Meetings attended
H Stapleton 3

M Westlake 3

R Wyke 3
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Internal control

Scope of responsibility

The Board of Governors is ultimately responsible for the College's system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness.

However, such a system is designed to manage rather than eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives, and

can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The Board of Governors has delegated the day-to-day responsibility to the Principal, as Accounting Officer, for maintaining a

sound system of internal control that supports the achievement of the College's policies, aims and objectives, whilst

safeguarding the public funds and assets for which he is personally responsible, in accordance with the responsibilities

assigned to him in the Financial Memorandum between University Centre Somerset College Group and the funding bodies.

He is also responsible for reporting to the Board of Governors any material weaknesses or breakdowns in internal control.

The purpose of the system of internal control

The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to eliminate all risk of failure to

achieve policies, aims and objectives; it can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.

The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement

of College policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they be

realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. The system of internal control has been in place in

University Centre Somerset College Group for the year ended 31 July 2025 and up to the date of approval of the annual report

and accounts.

Capacity to handle risk

The Board of Governors has reviewed the key risks to which the College is exposed together with the operating, financial and

compliance controls that have been implemented to mitigate those risks. They are of the view that there is a formal ongoing

process for identifying, evaluating and managing the College's significant risks that has been in place for the period ending 31

July 2025 and up to the date of approval of the annual report and accounts. This process is regularly reviewed by the Board

of Governors.

The risk and control framework

Internal controls were continuously reviewed with the introduction of working from home, the remote log in allowed all existing

Financial internal controls to remain unaffected. Reports to the governing body were approved by the board and submitted

within the timeframe. The Senior Management Team were provided with timely information in order to be able to react to

changing circumstances.

A number of planned Internal audits were conducted.

The system of internal control is based on a framework of regular management information, administrative procedures

including the segregation of duties, and a system of delegation and accountability. In particular, it includes:

• comprehensive budgeting systems with an annual budget, which is reviewed and agreed by the governing body

• regular reviews by the governing body of periodic and annual financial reports which indicate financial performance

against forecasts

• setting targets to measure financial and othg- performance

• clearly defined capital investment control guidelines

• the adoption of formal project management disciplines, where appropriate.

University Centre Somerset College Group has an internal audit service, which operates in accordance with the requirements

of the DfE's Post 16 Audit Code of Practice. The work of the internal audit service is informed by an analysis of the risks to

which the College is exposed, and annual internal audit plans are based on this analysis. The analysis of risks and the internal

audit plans are endorsed by the Board of Governors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee. At minimum, annually,

the Head of Internal Audit (HIA) provides the governing body with a report on internal audit activity in the College. The report

includes the HIA's independent opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the College's system of risk management,

controls and governance processes.
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Responsibilities under funding agreements

The Department for Education introduced new controls for the college on 29 November 2022 on the day that the Office for
National Statistics reclassified colleges as public sector organisations in the national accounts. The DfE chief executive

communicated these changes to all college accounting officers and explained plans to introduce a college financial handbook

in 2024. The college has reviewed its policies, procedures and approval processes in line with these new requirements to

ensure there are systems in place to identify and handle any transactions for which DfE approval is required.

Review of effectiveness

As Accounting Officer, the Principal has responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of the system of internal control. His

review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed by:

• the work of the internal auditors

• the work of the executive managers within the College who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of

the internal control framework

• comments made by the College's financial statements auditors, the reporting accountant for regularity assurance, the

appointed funding auditors (for colleges subject to funding audit) in their management letters and other reports.

The Accounting Officer has been advised of the effectiveness of the system of internal control by the Audit Committee, which

oversees the work of the internal auditor and other sources of assurance, and a plan to address weaknesses and ensure
continuous improvement of the system is in place.

The senior management team receives reports setting out key performance and risk indicators and considers possible control

issues brought to their attention by early warning mechanisms, which are embedded within the departments and reinforced
by risk awareness training. The senior management team and the Audit Committee also receive regular reports from internal

audit and other sources of assurance, which include recommendations for improvement. The Audit Committee's role in this

area is confined to a high-level review of the arrangements for internal control. The Board of Governors' agenda includes a
regular item for consideration of risk and control and receives reports thereon from the senior management team and the Audit
Committee. The emphasis is on obtaining the relevant degree of assurance and not merely reporting by exception. At its
December 2025 meeting, the Board of Governors considered reports on assurance by considering documentation from the

senior management team, internal and external audit, and taking account of events since 31 July 2025.

Based on the advice of the Audit Committee and the Accounting Officer, the Corporation is of the opinion that the College has

an adequate and effective framework for governance, risk management and control, and has fulfilled its statutory responsibility
for "the effective and efficient use of resources, the solvency of the institution and the body and the safeguarding of their

assets".

Going concern

After making appropriate enquiries, the Corporation considers that the College has adequate resources to continue in

oper tional existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, it continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing
the fi ncial statements.

Appr ed by order of the members of the Corporation on 04 Decembe 2025 nd signed on its behalf by:

Denys Ray r Andy Berry
Chair of Governors Accounting Officer
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Governing Body's statement on the College's regularity, propriety and compliance
with Funding body terms and conditions of funding

As accounting officer of the Corporation of UCS College Group I confirm that I have had due regard to the framework of

authorities governing regularity, propriety and compliance, including the College's accountability agreement with DfE, and

the requirements of the College Financial Handbook. I have also considered my responsibility to notify the Corporation's

board of governors and DfE of material irregularity, impropriety and noncompliance with terms and conditions of all funding. I

confirm that I, and the Board of governors, are able to identify any material irregular or improper use of all funds by the

Corporation, or material non-compliance with the framework of authorities.

I confirm that no instances of material irregularity, impropriety, funding noncompliance, or non-compliance with the framework

of authorities have en discovered to date. If any instances are identified after the date of this statement, these will be notified

to DfE.

Andy Ber

Accounting Officer
04 December 2025

On behalf the corporation, I confirm that the accounting officer has discussed their statement of regularity, propriety and)compliance ith the board and that I

am content that it is materially accurate.

— -

Denys Rayner

Chair of Governors
04 December 2025
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Statement of Responsibilities of the Members of the Corporation

The members of the Corporation are required to present audited financial statements for each financial year.

Within the terms and conditions of the corporation's grant funding agreements and contracts with DfE, the corporation — through

its Accounting Officer — is required to prepare financial statements and an operating and financial review for each financial year
in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice - Accounting for Further and Higher Education, DfE's college

accounts direction and the UK's Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, and which give a true and fair view of the state of

affairs of the corporation and its surplus / deficit of income over expenditure for that period.

In preparing the financial statements, the corporation is required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent

• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures

disclosed and explained in the financial statements

• assess whether the corporation is a going concern, noting the key supporting assumptions, qualifications or
mitigating actions as appropriate

• prepare financial statements on the going concern basis, unless it is inappropriate to assume that the college will

continue in operation.

The corporation is also required to prepare a Members' Report which describes what it is trying to do and how it is going about

it, including information about the legal and administrative status of the corporation.

The corporation is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose, with reasonable accuracy at any time,

the financial position of the college and which enable it to ensure that the financial statements are prepared in accordance

with relevant legislation including the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 and Charities Act 2011, and relevant accounting

standards. It is responsible for taking steps that are reasonably open to it to safeguard its assets and to prevent and detect

fraud and other irregularities.

The corporation is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the its website; the work carried out by auditors does not

involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have

occurred to the financial statements since they were initially presented on the website. Legislation in the United Kingdom

governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Members of the corporation are responsible for ensuring that expenditure and income are applied for the purposes intended

and that the financial transactions conform to the authorities that govern them. In addition, they are responsible for ensuring

that funds from DfE, and any other public funds, are used only in accordance with DfE's grant funding agreements and

contracts and any other conditions, that may be prescribed from time to time by DfE, or any other public funder, including that

any transactions entered into by the corporation are within the delegated authorities set out in the "Dear accounting officer"

letter of 29 November 2022 and DfE's bite size guides. Members of the corporation must ensure that there are appropriate

financial and management controls in place to safeguard public and other funds and ensure they are used properly. In addition,

members of the corporation are responsible for securing economic, efficient and effective management of the corporation's

resourc and expenditure so that the benefits that should be derived from the application of public funds from DfE and other

public bo ies are not put at risk.

Approve by order of the members of the Corporation on 04 December 2025 and signed on its behalf by:

Denys Ray \r:

Chair of Govet ors
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Independent Auditor's Report to the Corporation of University Centre Somerset
College Group

We have audited the financial statements of University Centre Somerset College Group (the 'College') and its subsidiaries

(the 'group') for the year ended 31 July 2025 which comprise the Group and College's Statement of Comprehensive Income,

the Group and College's Statement of Changes in Reserves, the Group and College's Balance Sheet, the Group's Statement

of Cash Flows and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable

law and United Kingdom accounting standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard

applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

o Give a true and fair view, in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, of the state

of the Group's and of the College's affairs as at 31 July 2025 and of the Group's deficit of income over expenditure

for the year then ended;

o Have been properly prepared in accordance with the United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;

• Have been properly prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting for Further

and Higher Education;

• Meet the requirements of the current College Accounts Direction issued by the Office for Students; and

o Meet the requirements in HM Treasury's document, 'Managing Public Money', and other related obligations.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs UK) and applicable law. Our

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial

statements section of our report. We are independent of the group and College in accordance with the ethical requirements

that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled

our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained
is sufficient to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Corporation's use of the going concern basis of accounting
in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that,

individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the College's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at

least twelve months from when the original financial statements were authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Members of the Corporation with respect to going concern are described in

the relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the Report of the Governing Body, other than the financial

statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Corporation is responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the

financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so,
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in

the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material

misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material

misstatement of the other information, and we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

We are required to report on the following matters by the Post 16 Audit Code of Practice issued by the Education and Skills
Funding Agency:

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where, in our opinion:

• Proper accounting records have not been kept; and

• The financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; and

• All information and explanations required for the audit were not received.

We are required to report on the following matters by the Accounts Direction issued by the Office for Students:

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in our opinion:

• The provider's grant and fee income, as disclosed in the note to the accounts, has been materially misstated; and

• The provider's expenditure on access and participation activities for the financial year has been materially misstated.

Responsibilities of the Members of the Corporation of University Centre SomersetCollegeGroup

As explained more fully in the Statement of Responsibilities of the Members of the Corporation set out on page 20, the
College's Corporation is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair view and for such
internal control as the Members of the Corporation determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements the Members of the Corporation are responsible for assessing the group and College's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern
basis of accounting unless the members either intend to liquidate the group or the College or to cease operations, or have no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance
is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a

material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of

these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with

our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to
which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

As part of our audit planning, we obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that is applicable to the

group and College. We gained an understanding of the industry in which the group operates as part of this assessment to
identify the key laws and regulations affecting the group. As part of this, we reviewed the College's website for indication of

any regulations and certification in place and discussed these with the relevant individuals responsible for compliance. The
key regulations we identified were the regulations of the Department for Education, the Education & Skills Funding Agency
(DfE), the Office for Students (OfS) and Ofsted, as well as health and safety regulations, employment law and breaches of
The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). We also considered those laws and regulations that have a direct impact

on the preparation of the financial statements such as the College Accounts Direction for 2024 to 2025 and the Post-16 Audit

Code of Practice issued by the DfE and HM Treasury's 'Managing Public Money' document.

We discussed with management how the compliance with these laws and regulations is monitored and discussed policies and
procedures in place. As part of our planning procedures, we assessed the risk of any non-compliance with laws and regulations

on the group's ability to continue operating and the risk of material misstatement to the accounts. Based on this understanding

we designed our audit procedures to identify non-compliance with such laws and regulations. Our procedures involved the
following:
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• Enquiries of management regarding their knowledge of any non-compliance with laws and regulations that could affect

the financial statements.

• Review of the College's risk register and minutes of Board and Audit Committee meetings for any potential or actual

instances of non-compliance.

• Review of the College's GDPR policy and enquiries of the College's compliance officer as to the occurrence and outcome

of any reportable breaches.

• Review of the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) website for any enforcement actions or decision notices impacting

the College.

• Review of Ofsted reports, and inquiries of management of points raised and action plans developed.

• Reviewed legal and professional costs to identify any possible non-compliance or legal costs in respect of non-
compliance.

As part of our enquiries, we discussed with management whether there had been any instances of known or alleged fraud, of

which management confirmed there were none.

We assessed the susceptibility of the financial statements to material misstatement through management override or fraud

and obtained an understanding of the controls in place to mitigate the risk of fraud. We also evaluated management's

incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements, Based upon our understanding we
designed and conducted audit procedures including:

• Auditing the risk of fraud in revenue recognition, including testing of sales cut-off and deferred income.

• Audited the risk of management override of controls, including through testing journal entries and other adjustments for

appropriateness, and evaluating the business rationale of significant transactions outside the normal course of business.

• Reviewed estimates and judgements made in the accounts for any indication of bias and challenged assumptions used

by management in making the estimates.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those leading

to a material misstatement in the financial statements. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher

than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate omissions, collusion, forgery,

misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. We are also less likely to become aware of instances of non-

compliance with laws and regulations that are not closely related to events and transactions reflected in the financial

statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting

Council's website at www.frc.orq.uk/auditorsresponsibilites. This description forms part of our audit report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Corporation as a body in accordance with statutory requirements. Our audit work has been

undertaken so that we might state to the Corporation as a body those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's

report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone
other than the Corporation, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or the opinions we have formed.

outi c„,
PKF Francis Clark
Registered Auditors

North Quay House

Sutton Harbour

Plymouth

PL4 ORA

)84 December 2025
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Reporting Accountant's Assurance Report on Regularity for the Year Ended 31 July
2025

To: The Corporation of University Centre Somerset College Group and Secretary of State for Education

In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 27 November 2025 and further to the requirements of the

Department for Education (DfE), as include in the extant framework and guide for external auditors and reporting accountants

of Colleges, we have carried out an engagement to obtain limited assurance about whether anything has come to our attention

that would suggest, in all material respects, the expenditure disbursed and income received by UCS College Group during the

period 1 August 2024 to 31 July 2025 have not been applied to the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial

transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them.

The framework that has been applied is set out in the College Auditor Framework issued by DfE and in any relevant conditions

of funding concerning adult education notified by a relevant funder.

This report is made solely to the Corporation of University Centre Somerset College Group and Secretary of State for

Education in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to

the Corporation of University Centre Somerset College Group and the Secretary of State for Education those matters we are
required to state in a report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept, or assume,
responsibility to anyone other than the Corporation of University Centre Somerset College Group and the Secretary of State

for Education for our work, for this report, or for the conclusion we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of University Centre SomersetCollege Group and the reporting accountant

The Corporation of University Centre Somerset College Group is responsible, under the requirements of the corporation's

accountability agreement with the Secretary of State for Education and the College Finance Handbook for ensuring that

expenditure disbursed and income received is applied for the purposes intended by Parliament and that the financial

transactions conform to the authorities which govern them.

Our responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by our profession's ethical guidance and are
to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement letter and the requirements of the extant framework
and guide for external auditors and reporting accountants of Colleges. We report to you whether anything has come to our
attention in carrying out our work which suggests that in all material respects, expenditure disbursed and income received

during the period 1 August 2024 to 31 July 2025 have not been applied for the purposes intended by Parliament or that the
financial transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them.

Approach

We conducted our engagement in accordance with the extant framework and guide for external auditors and reporting

accountants of Colleges. We performed a limited assurance engagement as defined in our engagement letter.

The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information and explanations in

order to provide us with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative conclusion on regularity.

A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement and consequently does

not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in a reasonable

assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express a positive opinion.

Our engagement includes examination. on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the regularity and propriety of the College's

income and expenditure.

The work undertaken to draw to our conclusion includes:

• Inspection and review of documentation providing evidence of governance procedures, including the self -assessment
questionnaire prepared by University Centre Somerset College Group;

• Evaluation of the system of internal controls for authorisation and approval; and

• Performing substantive tests on relevant transactions.

• Review of the scope, methodology and findings of the work of internal audit, in particular in respect of DfE Funding Rules

compliance.
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Conclusion

In the course of our work, nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects the expenditure

disbursed and income received during the period 1 August 2024 to 31 July 2025 has not been applied to purposes intended

by Parliament and the financial transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them.

necr fcavvo C(aiik
PKF Francis Clark
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors

North Quay House

Sutton Harbour

Plymouth

PL4 ORA

H V4 December 2025
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

For the year ended 31 July 2025

Notes Year ended 31 July Year ended 31 July
2025 2024

Group College Group College

INCOME £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Funding body grants 2 49,518 49,518 46,106 46,106

Tuition fees and education contracts 3 8,011 8,011 8,444 8,444

Other grants and contracts 4 2,318 2,318 841 841

Other income 5 9,334 8,364 8,978 9,045

Investment income 6 883 873 811 808

Total income 70,064 69,084 65,180 65,244

EXPENDITURE

Staff costs 7 41,584 40,303 37,623 36,776

Other operating expenses 8 21,538 22,172 21,623 22,556

Depreciation 11 3,769 3,760 3,904 3,895

Interest and other finance costs 9 277 277 312 312

Total expenditure 67,168 66,512 63,462 63,539

Operating surplus on continuing activities 2,165 2,104 934 914

FRS 102 pension adjustments - recurring 731 468 784 791

2,896 2,572 1,718 1,705

Surplus before other gains and losses 10 2,896 2,572 1,718 1,705

Gain on revaluation of investment property 297 297 - -

Share of operating surplus in Joint Venture 13 13 483 483

Surplus for the year 3,206 2,882 2,201 2,188

Actuarial (loss) in respect of pensions schemes 25 (742) (479) (849) (856)

Total Comprehensive Incomefor the year 2,464 2,403 1,352 1,332

All comprehensive income is unrestricted.

All items of income and expenditure relate to continuing activities.
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Consolidated and College Statement of Changes in Reserves

For the year ended 31 July 2025

Income and Revaluation Total
expenditure reserve

account

£'000 £'000 £'000

Group
Balance at 1 August 2023 47,560 5,176 52,736

Surplus from the income and expenditure account 2,201 2,201

Other comprehensive income (849) (849)

Investment revaluation (12) (12)

Transfers between revaluation and income and expenditure reserves 110 (110)

Balance at 31 July 2024 49,022 5,054 54,076

Balanceat 1 August 2024 49,022 5,054 54,076

Surplus from the income and expenditure account 3,206 3,206

Other comprehensive expenditure (742) (742)

Investment revaluation 11 11

Transfers between revaluation and income and expenditure reserves 110 (110)

Balance at 31 July 2025 51,596 4,955 56,551

Income and Revaluation Total
expenditure reserve

account

£'000 £'000 £'000

College
Balanceat 1 August 2023 47,534 5,176 52,710

Surplus from the income and expenditure account 2,188 2,188

Other comprehensive income (856) (856)

Investment revaluation (12) (12)

Transfers between revaluation and income and expenditure reserves 110 (110)

Balance at 31 July 2024 48,976 5,054 54,030

Balanceat 1 August 2024 48,976 5,054 54,030

Surplus from the income and expenditure account 2,882 2,882

Other comprehensive expenditure (479) (479)

Investment revaluation 11 11

Transfers between revaluation and income and expenditure reserves 110 (110)

Balance at 31 July 2025
, ,

51,489 4,955 56,444
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Consolidated Balance Sheets as at 31 July 2025

Notes Group College Group College

2025 2025 2024 2024

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Non current assets

Tangible Fixed assets 11 89,382 89,373 91,557 91,539

Investment Properties 12 4,200 4,200 3,887 3,887

Investments 13 48 48 37 37

Joint Venture Investment 14 1,058 1,058 1,045 1,045

94,688 94,679 96,526 96,508

Current assets

Stocks 366 366 332 332

Trade and other receivables 15 5,050 5,397 5,775 5,867

Cash and cash equivalents 20 12,542 12,351 9,221 9,170

17,958 18,114 15,328 15,369

Less: Creditors — amounts falling due 16 (13,104) (13,358) (14,116) (14,185)

within one year

Net current assets 4,854 4,756 1,212 1,184

Total assets less current liabilities 99,542 99,435 97,738 97,692

Creditors — amounts falling due after 17 (42,632) (42,632) (43,271) (43,271)

more than one year

Provisions

Defined benefit obligations 19
- - - -

Other provisions 19 (359) (359) (391) (391)

Total net assets/(liabilities) 56,551 56,444 54,076 54,030

Unrestricted Reserves

Income and expenditure account 51,596 51,489 49,022 48,976

Revaluation reserve 4,955 4,955 5,054 5,054

Total unrestricted reserves 56,551 56,444 54,076 54,030

The fl ancial statements on pages 27 to 54 were approved and authorised for issue by the Corporation
on 04 ecember 2025 and were signed on its behalf by:

enys Rayne Andy Ber

Chair of Governors Accounting Officer
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 July 2025

Notes 2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Cash flow from operating activities

Surplus for the year 3,206 2,201

Adjustments for non -cash items

Depreciation 3,769 3,904

Gain on revaluation of investment property (297)

Amortisation of deferred capital grant (2,571) (2,323)

Joint venture (13) (483)

(Increase) in stocks (34) (16)

Decrease (Increase) in debtors 447 (1,546)

Increase in creditors due within one year 317 735

Pensions costs less contributions payable (750) (824)

Adjustments for investing or financing activities

Investment income (295) (386)

Interest payable 258 293

Loss on sale of fixed assets 57

Net cash flow from operating activities 4,037 1,612

Cash flows from investing activities

Disposal of fixed assets

Investment income 295 386

Payments made to acquire fixed assets (1,805) (3,994)

Payments made to acquire investment property (16) (200)

Capital grants received 2,476 265

950 (3,543)

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest paid (258) (293)

Repayments of amounts borrowed (1,394) (1,386)

Capital element of finance lease rental payments (14) (14)

(1,666) (1,693)

Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents in the year 3,321 (3,624)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 20 9,221 12,845

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 20 12,542 9,221
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Notes to the Accounts

1. Statementof accounting policies and estimation techniques

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation

to the financial statements.

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting for

Further and Higher Education 2019 (the 2019 FE HE SORP), the College Accounts Direction for 2024 to 2025 and in

accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 — "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and

Republic of Ireland" (FRS 102). The college is a public benefit entity and has therefore applied the relevant public benefit

requirements of FRS 102.

The reparateion of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates.
It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the college's accounting policies.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the College and its subsidiary, UCS Corporate Services Ltd, controlled by the

group. Control is achieved where the group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to
obtain benefits from its activities. Under the purchase method of accounting, the results of subsidiary undertakings acquired

or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income and expenditure account from or up to the date on
which control of the undertaking passes. Intra-group sales and profits are eliminated fully on consolidation.

Basis of accounting

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention except that, as disclosed in the

accounting policies, certain items are shown at fair value.

Going concern

The activities of the Group, together with the factors likely to affect its future development and performance and including the

impact of UK economic uncertainty of inflation, the ongoing potential for pandemic reoccurrence, and Government policy in

respect of the FE College sector. The financial position of the College, its cashflow, liquidity and borrowings are presented in

the Financial Statements and accompanying notes.

The Governing Body continues to adopt the going concern basis of preparation in light of the group's net current assets of
£4,854k (2024: net current assets of £1,212k) and net assets of £56.551m (2024: net assets of £54.076m), and the ongoing

success of the College, and for the following reasons.

• Included within creditors falling due within one year, and in accordance with FRS 102 and the SORP, is deferred income
relating to government capital grants of £2,129k these liabilities represent future cash outflows and will be released to
the Statement of Comprehensive Income in subsequent accounting periods.

• The College currently has £640k of fixed term (for 25 years to 2028) loans outstanding with bankers, and £4.284m
Somerset County Council for a fixed term of 20 years to 2040 with interest capitalised until November 2021. Bank
borrowing is secured by a fixed and floating charge on certain College assets and is subject to a number of financial

covenants. The Governing Body have, in assessing both the availability of the existing facilities and capacity to obtain

new facilities if required, considered the forecast for the period to December 2025 and to the date of approval of these

financial statements, the financial projections and its on-going relationship with (and most recent assurances received

from) the bankers. Whilst accepting there can be no certainty, the Governing Body are satisfied that the College will

continue to operate within, and meet the scheduled repayments of, its existing facilities for the foreseeable future.

Accordingly the College has a reasonable expectation that it has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for

the foreseeable future, and for this reason, will continue to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of its Financial
Statements.
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Recognition of income

Revenue Grant Funding

Government revenue grants include funding body recurrent grants and other grants and are accounted for under the accrual

model as permitted by FRS 102. Funding body recurrent grants are measured in line with best estimates for the period of what

is receivable and depend on the particular income stream involved. Any under or over achievement for the Adult Education

Budget is adjusted for and reflected in the level of recurrent grant recognised in the income and expenditure account. The

final grant income is normally determined with the conclusion of the year end reconciliation process with the funding body

following the year end, and the results of any funding audits. 16-18 learner-responsive funding is not normally subject to

reconciliation and is therefore not subject to contract adjustments.

The recurrent grant from Office for Students represents the funding allocations attributable to the current financial year and is

credited direct to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Grants (including research grants) from non-government sources are recognised in income when the College is entitled to the

income and performance -related conditions have been met. Income received in advance of performance related conditions

being met is recognised as deferred income within creditors on the balance sheet and released to income as the conditions

are met.

Capital Grant Funding

Government capital grants are capitalised, held as deferred income and recognised in income over the expected useful life of

the asset, under the accrual method as permitted by FRS 102. Other capital grants are recognised in income when the College

is entitled to the funds subject to any performance related conditions being met.

Fee Income

Income from tuition fees is stated gross of any expenditure which is not a discount and is recognised in the period for which it

is received.

Investment Income

All income from short-term deposits is credited to the income and expenditure account in the period in which it is earned on a

receivable basis.

Accounting for post-employmentbenefits

Post-employment benefits to employees of the College are principally provided by the Local Government Pension Scheme

(LGPS) and Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS). These are defined benefit plans, which are externally funded and contracted

out of the State Second Pension.

Somerset Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

The LGPS is a funded scheme. The assets of the LGPS are measured using closing fair values. LGPS liabilities are measured

using the projected unit credit method and discounted at the current rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent

term and currency to the liabilities. The actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each balance

sheet date. The amounts charged to operating surplus are the current service costs and the costs of scheme introductions,

benefit changes, settlements and curtailments. They are included as part of staff costs as incurred. Net interest on the net

defined benefit liability/asset is also recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income and comprises the interest cost

on the defined benefit obligation and interest income on the scheme assets, calculated by multiplying the fair value of the

scheme assets at the beginning of the period by the rate used to discount the benefit obligations. The difference between the

interest income on the scheme assets and the actual return on the scheme assets is recognised in interest and other finance

costs. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other recognised gains and losses.

Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS)

The TPS is an unfunded scheme. Contributions to the TPS are calculated so as to spread the cost of pensions over employees'

working lives with the College in such a way that the pension cost is a substantially level percentage of current and future

pensionable payroll. The contributions are determined by qualified actuaries on the basis of valuations using a prospective

benefit method. In contrast to LGPS, the TPS is a multi-employer scheme and the College is unable to identify its share of the
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underlying assets and liabilities of the scheme on a consistent and reasonable basis. The TPS is therefore treated as a defined

contribution plan and the contributions recognised as an expense in the income statement in the periods during which services

are rendered by employees.

Short term Employmentbenefits

Short term employment benefits such as salaries and compensated absences (holiday pay) are recognised as an expense in

the year in which the employees render service to the College. Any unused benefits are accrued and measured as the

additional amount the College expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement.

Enhanced Pensions

The actual cost of any enhanced ongoing pension to a former member of staff is paid by a College annually. An estimate of

the expected future cost of any enhancement to the ongoing pension of a former member of staff is charged in full to the

College's income in the year that the member of staff retires. In subsequent years a charge is made to provisions in the

balance sheet using the enhanced pension valuation provided by the funding bodies.

Non -current Assets — Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Land and buildings

Freehold buildings, including major adaptations, are depreciated over their expected useful economic life to the College of
between 5 and 50 years.

Where land and buildings, including major adaptions, are acquired with the aid of specific grants, they are capitalised and

depreciated as above. Freehold land is not depreciated as it is considered to have an infinite useful life. The deferred income
is allocated between creditors due within one year and those due after more than one year.

A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount
of any fixed asset may not be recoverable. Shortfalls between the carrying value of fixed assets and their recoverable amounts

are recognised as impairments. Impairment losses are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income and

Expenditure.

Assets under construction

Assets under construction are accounted for at cost, based on the value of architects' certificates and other direct costs,

incurred to 31 July. They are not depreciated until they are brought into use.

Subsequent expenditure on existing fixed assets

Where significant expenditure is incurred on tangible fixed assets after initial purchase it is charged to income in the period it

is incurred, unless it increases the future benefits to the College, in which case it is capitalised and depreciated on the relevant
basis.

Equipment

Equipment costing less than £2,500 per individual item is recognised as expenditure in the period of acquisition. All other

equipment is capitalised at cost.

Capitalised equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis over its remaining useful economic life as follows:

• technical equipment 15% per year straight line

• motor vehicles 15% - 40% per year straight line

• furniture, fixtures and fittings 2% - 30% per year straight line

• computer equipment 3% - 40% per year straight line
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Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognised as expenditure in the period in which they are incurred.

Leased assets

Costs in respect of operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the lease term to the Statement of

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. Any lease premiums or incentives relating to leases signed after 1st August 2014

are spread over the minimum lease term. The College has taken advantage of the transitional exemptions in FRS 102 and

has retained the policy of spreading lease premiums and incentives to the date of the first market rent review for leases signed

before 1st August 2014.

Leasing agreements which transfer to the College substantially all the benefits and risks of ownership of an asset are treated

as finance leases.

Assets held under finance leases are recognised initially at the fair value of the leased asset (or, if lower, the present value of

minimum lease payments) at the inception of the lease. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the balance

sheet as a finance lease obligation. Assets held under finance leases are included in tangible fixed assets and depreciated

and assessed for impairment losses in the same way as owned assets.

Minimum lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The

finance charges are allocated over the period of the lease in proportion to the capital element outstanding.

Investments

Listed investments held as non-current assets and current asset investments, which may include listed investments, are stated

at fair value, with movements recognised in Comprehensive Income. Investments comprising unquoted equity instruments

are measured at fair value, estimated using a valuation technique.

Joint Ventures

The College's investment in its joint venture operation is stated at cost.

Investment property

Certain of the College's properties are held for long-term investment. Investment properties are accounted for in accordance

with FRS 102 as follows:

No depreciation is provided in respect of investment properties. Investment properties for which fair value can be measured

reliably without cost or effort on an ongoing basis are measured at fair value annually with any change recognised in the profit

and loss account.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of their cost and net realisable value, being selling price less costs to sell. Where necessary,
provision is made for obsolete, slow-moving and defective items.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash in hand, deposits repayable on demand and overdrafts. Deposits are repayable on demand if they are in

practice available within 24 hours without penalty.

Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant
risk of change in value. An investment qualifies as a cash equivalent when it has maturity of three months or less from the date

of acquisition.
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Financial liabilities and equity

Financial liabilities and equity are classified according to the substance of the financial instrument's contractual obligations, rather
than the financial instrument's legal form.

All loans, investments and short term deposits held by the College are classified as basic financial instruments in accordance
with FRS 102. These instruments are initially recorded at the transaction price less any transaction costs (historical cost). FRS

102 requires that basic financial instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost, however the College has

calculated that the difference between the historical cost and amortised cost basis is not material and so these financial
instruments are stated on the balance sheet at historical cost. Loans and investments that are payable or receivable within

one year are not discounted.

Foreign currency translation

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded using the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction.
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange ruling at the end of
the financial period with all resulting exchange differences being taken to income in the period in which they arise.

Taxation

The College is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 Finance Act 2010 and therefore it meets the

definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes. Accordingly, the College is potentially exempt from taxation
in respect of income or capital gains received within categories covered by sections 478-488 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010

or Section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively
to charitable purposes.

The College is partially exempt in respect of Value Added Tax, so that it can only recover around 11.43% of the VAT charged

on its inputs. Irrecoverable VAT on inputs is included in the costs of such inputs and added to the cost of tangible fixed assets

as appropriate, where the inputs themselves are tangible fixed assets by nature.

Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when the College has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable
that a transfer of economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of

the obligation.

Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount expected to be required to settle the obligation is recognised
at present value using a pre-tax discount rate. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in the statement of

comprehensive income in the period it arises.

A contingent liability arises from a past event that gives the College a possible obligation whose existence will only be confirmed
by the occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the College. Contingent liabilities also

arise in circumstances where a provision would otherwise be made but either it is not probable that an outflow of resources will
be required or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured reliably.

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

Agency arrangements

The College acts as an agent in the collection and payment of discretionary support funds. Related payments received from

the funding bodies and subsequent disbursements to students are excluded from the income and expenditure of the College
where the College is exposed to minimal risk or enjoys minimal economic benefit related to the transaction.

Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In preparing these financial statements, management have made the following judgements:

• Determine whether the going concern basis of preparation remains appropriate, as described above.
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• Determine whether leases entered into by the College either as a lessor or a lessee are operating or finance leases.

These decisions depend on an assessment of whether the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred from

the lessor to the lessee on a lease by lease basis.

• Determine whether there are indicators of impairment of the College's tangible assets. Factors taken into consideration
in reaching such a decision include the economic viability and expected future financial performance of the asset and

where it is a component of a larger cash-generating unit, the viability and expected future performance of that unit.

• Determine which properties owned by the College meet the definition of operating properties (tangible fixed assets) or
investment properties in accordance with FRS 102 and the SORP

Other key sources of estimation uncertainty

• Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets, other than investment properties, are depreciated over their useful lives taking into account residual

values, where appropriate. The actual lives of the assets and residual values are assessed annually and may vary depending

on a number of factors. In re -assessing asset lives, factors such as technological innovation and maintenance programmes

are taken into account. Residual value assessments consider issues such as future market conditions, the remaining life of

the asset and projected disposal values.

• Investment Property

Investment properties are carried at fair value, which requires estimation as to the current market value of the properties. An

independent chartered surveyor valuation has been obtained as at 31 July 2025, details of which are disclosed in Note 12.

• Local Government Pension Scheme

The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a number of factors that are
determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The assumptions used in determining the net cost (income)

for pensions include the discount rate. Any changes in these assumptions, which are disclosed in note 25, will impact the

carrying amount of the pension liability. Furthermore a roll forward approach which projects results from the latest full actuarial

valuation performed at 31 March 2021 has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability at 31 July 2025. Any

differences between the figures derived from the roll forward approach and a full actuarial valuation would impact on the

carrying amount of the pension liability.

As at 31 July 2025, the actuarial valuation for the Group includes a surplus totalling £13,738k (2023/24 surplus £3,286k). This

surplus has not been recognised within the financial statements.

High UK corporate bond yields have resulted in high accounting discount rates which contributed to the closing surplus

position. There is no specific guidance in FRS 102 in relation to surplus balances, therefore reference has been made to IAS

19. This requires any surplus recognition to be limited to the present value of economic benefits available in the form of either

refunds or reduced future contributions (the asset ceiling).

The right to a refund would occur in the form of a credit payable to the College, for example on exiting the pension fund.

Whether any refund is provided is governed by Regulation 64 of the 2013 Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations

and set out in the specific local authority funding strategy statement. The payment of this credit is at the discretion of the local

authority based on a variety of pre -determined factors. Given there are no circumstances to suggest an exit from the fund and

the determination of any credit is outside the control of the College, there is no basis to recognise any surplus.

With regards to reduced contributions, IAS 19 references minimum funding requirements used by certain schemes which limit

the scope for contribution reductions. The LGPS administering authority must obtain a rates and adjustments certificate every
three years that shows the contributions to be paid by each employer to the pension fund for the following three years, thereby

limiting the availability of any contribution reductions. Additionally, the local authority funding strategy statement provides for

potential reductions in future contributions, but these would be at the discretion of the local authority with, in the majority of

cases, academies being part of a stabilisation approach which sets a limit on any change to contributions e.g. to 1% of pay

per year. This suggests minimum funding requirements are applicable to the College as determined by IASI 9. When actuary

asset ceiling calculations assume that minimum funding requirements exist, they provide an asset ceiling value of £Nil.

Based on the above, it cannot be determined that a flow of future benefits is probable therefore no asset has been recognised.
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2 Funding body grants
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Recurrent grants

Education and Skills Funding Agency - adult 6,816 6,816 6,878 6,878

Education and Skills Funding Agency — 16-18 24,832 24,832 22,718 22,718

Education and Skills Funding Agency - apprenticeships 12,761 12,761 12,439 12,439

Office for students 433 433 527 527

Specific grants

Teacher Pension Scheme contribution grant 2,072 2,072 1,189 1,189

Releases of government capital grants 2,571 2,571 2,323 2,323

LSF Administration Fee 33 33 32 32

Total 49,518 49,518 46,106 46,106

Office for Students (OfS)

2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Grant income from OfS 433 433 527 527

Total 433 433 527 527

The 0fS regulates higher education in colleges. The information in the table above relates to courses at Level 4 and above.
In order to meet the requirements of the 0fS Accounts Direction a separate note showing the analysis of HE income is required
in the accounts.

3 Tuition fees and education contracts
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Adult education fees 3,470 3,470 3,194 3,194

Apprenticeship fees and contracts 1,163 1,163 1,178 1,178

Fees for HE loan supported courses 2,446 2,446 2,738 2,738

LEA and Schools Activity 104 104 141 141

International students fees 126 126 163 163

Total tuition fees 7,309 7,309 7,414 7,414

Education contracts 702 702 1,030 1,030

Total 8,011 8,011 8,444 8,444

4 Other grants and contracts
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Erasmus 8 8 98 98

Other grants and contracts 1,552 1,552 743 743

DfE Merger Support 758 758 -

Total 2,318 2,318 841 841
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5 Other income
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Catering and residences 4,401 3,612 4,032 4,032

Farming activities 1,239 1,239 1,099 1,099

Other income generating activities 2,669 2,508 2,491 2,558

Miscellaneous income 1,025 1,005 1,356 1,356

Total 9,334 8,364 8,978 9,045

6 Investment income

2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Other interest receivable 295 295 386 386

Net return on pension scheme (note 25) 588 578 425 422

Total 883 873 811 808

7 Staff costs -
Group

The average number of persons (including key management personnel) employed by the Group during the year was:

2025 2024

No. No.

Teaching staff 789 788

Non-teaching staff 415 392

1,204 1,180

Staff costs for the above persons
2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Wages and salaries 31,123 28,866

Social security costs 3,147 2,613

Employer pension costs 6,676 5,967

FRS 102 recurring pension costs (190) (378)

Payroll sub total 40,756 37,068

Contracted out staffing services 572 511

41,328 37,579

Restructuring costs - Contractual 92 44

Restructuring costs — Due to Merger 164

Total Staff costs 41,584 37,623

Key management personnel
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Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the

activities of the College and are represented by Senior Management Team which comprises the Principal and Chief Executive,
Vice Principal, Assistant Principals and Directors.

Emoluments of Key management personnel, Accounting Officer and other higher paid staff

2025 2024

No. No.

The number of key management personnel including the Accounting Officer was: 7 9

The number of key management personnel and other higher paid staff who received annual emoluments, excluding

employer contributions to national insurance and pensions but including benefits in kind, in the following ranges was:

Key management Other staff
personnel

2025 2024 2025 2024

No. No. No. No.

£60,001 to £65,000 p.a. - -
1 6

£65,001 to £70,000 p.a. -
3

-

£70,001 to £75,000 p.a. -
1

£75,001 to £80,000 p.a. - -
2

-

£80,001 to £85,000 p.a. --

-

-

£85,001 to £90,000 p.a. - -

-

-

£90,001 to £95,000 p.a. - - -

£95,001 to £100,000 p.a. -- -

£100,001 to £105,000 p.a. - -- -

£105,001 to £110,000 p.a. - -

£110,001 to £115,000 p.a. 3 4
- -

£115,001 to £120,000 p.a.
1 2

£120,001 to £125,000 p.a. -

£125,001 to £130,000 p.a. -
1

-

£130,001 to £135,000 p.a.
1

£135,001 to £140,000 p.a. -

£140,001 to £145,000 p.a.
1 1

£145,001 to £150,000 p.a.

£150,001 to £155,000 p.a. - -

£155,001 to £160,000 p.a.

£160,001 to £165,000 p.a. - - -

£165,001 to £170,000 p.a. - -

£170,001 to £175,000 p.a. - - -

£175,001 to £180,000 p.a.

£180,001 to £185,000 p.a. - - -

£185,001 to £190,000 p.a. - - -

£190,001 to £195,000 p.a. -
1

- -

£195,001 to £200,000 p.a. - - -

£200,001 to £205,000 p.a. - - -

£205,001 to £210,000 p.a.
1

- - -

7 9 7 6

Key management personnel remuneration is made up as follows:
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2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Salaries
- gross of salary sacrifice and waived enrolments 934 1,129

Employers National Insurance 125 145

1,059 1,274

Pension contributions 256 275

Total key managementpersonnel remuneration 1,315 1,549

The above renumeration includes amount paid to the Principal and Chief Executive who is the accounting officer and who
is also the highest paid member of staff. His pay and remuneration is as follows:

2025 2024

Highest paid officer £'000 £'000

Salary (excluding employers NI) 196 190

Pension contributions 56 48

Benefit in kind 13 5

265 243

The remuneration package of Key management staff, including the Principal and Chief Executive, is subject to annual review

by the Remuneration Committee of the Governing Body who use benchmarking information to provide objective guidance.

The Principal and Chief Executive reports to the Chair of Governing Body, who undertakes an annual review of his

performance against the College's overall objectives using both qualitative and quantitative measures of performance.

Relationship of Principal/Chief Executive pay and remuneration expressed as a multiple

2025 2024

Principal's basic salary as a multiple of the median of all staff 6.00 6.00

Principal and CEO's total remuneration as a multiple of the median of all staff 6.42 7.72

Severance payments for all staff

The group paid 3 severance payments in the year, disclosed in the following bands:

0
- £25,000 2

£25,001 - £50,000 1

£50,001 - £100,000 -

£100,001 - £150,000 -

£150,000+ -

Included in staff restructuring costs are special severance payments totalling £54k (2024: £5k). Individually, the payments

were: £12k, £14k and £28k
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8 Other operating expenses
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Teaching costs 10,659 10,659 11,124 11,124

Non-teaching costs 5,187 6,046 5,332 6,265

Premises costs 5,098 4,873 5,167 5,167

Cost relating to Merger 594 594

Total 21,538 22,172 21,623 22,556

Other operating expenses include: 2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Auditors' remuneration:

Financial statements audit 49 54

Other services provided by financial statements auditors 5 8

Internal audit 55 50

Subcontracting 1,106 1,543

Losses on disposal of non-current assets 57

Hire of assets under operating leases 266 260

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Access investment 210 75

Financial support to students (Bursaries) 35 30

245 105

The College has an access and participation plan that has been approved by the OfS's director of fair access and participation.

Write offs and losses

The total value of debts written off in the year ending 31 July 2025 for the group was £54k (2023/24; £73k). 1 debt was written

off was valued over £5k (2023/24; 1).

Guarantees, letters of comfort and indemnities

The group has not provided any guarantees, letters of comfort of indemnities in the year ending 31 July 2025

Compensation payments and ex-gratia payments

The group has not made any compensation payments of ex-gratia payments in the year ending 31 July 2025

9 Interest and other finance costs — Group and College
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

On bank loans, overdrafts and other loans: 258 258 293 293

Net interest on defined pension liability (note 25)

Net interest on enhanced pension liability 19 19 19 19

Total 277 277 312 312
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10 Surplus on continuing operations for the year — Group and College
The surplus on continuing operations for the year is made up as
follows:-

2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Operating surplus on continuing activities before FRS 102 2,109 2,104 934 914

pension adjustments

FRS 102 Pension adjustments - Recurring 787 468 784 791

Surplus before other gains and losses 2,896 2,572 1,718 1,705

11 Tangible fixed assets (Group)

Biological Land and buildings Equipment Assets in the Total
Assets course of

construction

Dairy Freehold Temporary
Herd

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost or valuation

At 1 August 2024 545 117,085 1,709 11,723 3,004 134,066

Additions 147 78 1,580 1,805

Transfers 1,745 238 967 (2,950) -

Disposals - - - (211) (211)

At 31 July 2025 692 118,830 1,947 12,768 1,423 135,660

Depreciation

At 1 August 2024 - 33,716 431 8,362 - 42,509

Charge for the year - 2,580 135 1,054 - 3,769

At 31 July 2025 - 36,296 566 9,416 • 46,278

Net book value at 31 July 2025 692 82,534 1,381 3,352 1,423 89,382

Net book value at 31 July 2024 545 83,369 1,278 3,361 3,004 91,557
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Tangible fixed assets (College only)

Biological Land and buildings Equipment Assets in the Total
Assets course of

construction
Dairy Freehold Temporary
Herd

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cost or valuation

At 1 August 2024 545 117,085 1,709 11,686 3,004 134,029

Additions 147 78 1,580 1,805

Transfers 1,745 238 967 (2,950)

Disposals (211) (211)

At 31 July 2025 692 118,830 1,947 12,731 1,423 135,623

Depreciation

At 1 August 2024 - 33,716 431 8,343 - 42,490

Charge for the year 2,580 135 1,045 - 3,760

Elimination in respect of
disposals

At 31 July 2025 - 36,296 566 9,388 - 46,250

Net book value at 31 July 2025 692 82,534 1,381 3,343 1,423 89,373

Net book value at 31 July 2024 545 83,369 1,278 3,343 3,004 91,539

The net book value of equipment includes an amount of £13k (2024: £26k) in respect of assets held under finance leases.

The depreciation charge on these assets for the year was £13k (2024: £15k).

12 Investmentproperties — College and Group

2025 2024

Group Group

£'000 £'000

Valuation brought forward 3,887 3,687

Additions 16 200

Revaluation to market value 297

Total 4,200 3,887

The property was valued on a fair value basis at £4,200k by Alder King LLP, an independent chartered surveyor, as at 31 July

2025.

13 Non -current investments — College and Group
2025 2024

Group Group

£'000 £'000

Other non-current asset investments 48 37

Total 48 37

The College owns 1,941 £1 shares of Genus plc, a company incorporated in England and Wales.

UCS Corporate Services Ltd, a company limited by guarantee, was incorporated on 16 July 2021. it remained dormant

until 1 November 2021, after which the principal activity of the company is combined facility support services.
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14 Joint venture arrangements
Through the merger with Somerset College of Arts and Technology the College formally established a joint venture

arrangement with Wiltshire College through The Colleges' Partnership Limited (formerly Wiltshire and Somerset Colleges'

Partnership Limited) a Company limited by guarantee. The Company is recognised by HMRC as a charity for tax purposes.

The investment in the joint venture is shown in the balance sheet.

There are no issued shares held by each member as the entity has been constituted as a company limited by guarantee.

The Company is involved in the delivery of education, training and assessment, with the majority of the current turnover

relating to the delivery of apprenticeships to soldiers of the Royal Corps of Signals and the Royal Armoured

Corps/Armoured Infantry.

The accounting period is coterminous with the College at 31 July 2025.

The balance sheet of the joint venture company at 31 July 2025 comprises the following:

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Tangible fixed assets 61 71

Current assets 3,486 3,458

Creditors due within one year (1,432) (1,438)

Creditors due after one year

Total 2,115 2,091

50% share 1,058 1,045

The joint venture company reported the following performance for the year ended 31 July 2024

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Turnover 6,032 7,507

Cost of sales (4,240) (3,860)

Gross profit 1,792 3,647

Administrative expenses (1,774) (2,686)

Interest receivable and similar income 7 4

Profit before and after tax 25 965

50% share 13 482

15 Trade and other receivables
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade receivables 868 868 1,574 1,574

Amounts due from group undertakings 98 92

Prepayments and accrued income 2,935 2,935 2,955 2,955

Amounts due from group undertakings 249

Amounts owed by the Education and Skills Funding 1,247 1,247 1,246 1,246

Agency (DfE)

Total 5,050 5,397 5,775 5,867
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16 Creditors: amountsfalling due within one year
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Bank loans 402 402 394 394

DfE loan - 1,000 1,000

Obligations under finance leases 13 13 14 14

Trade payables 2,341 2,341 3,647 3,647

Amounts due from group undertakings - 365 -
94

Other taxation and social security 789 759 639 631

Accruals and deferred income 7,027 6,946 5,998 5,981

Deferred income - government capital grants 2,129 2,129 2,103 2,103

Amounts owed to the Education and Skills Funding Agency 403 403 321 321

Total 13,104 13,358 14,116 14,185

17 Creditors: amounts falling due after one year
2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Bank loans 4,522 4,522 4,924 4,924

Obligations under finance leases -
13 13

Accruals 4,380 4,380 4,483 4,483

Deferred income - government capital grants 33,730 33,730 33,851 33,851

Total 42,632 42,632 43,271 43,271

Government Capital Grants have been accounted for as follows: -

SFA/BIS Other Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

Balance on
1 August 2024 25,139 10,815 35,954

Cash received during year 2,170 306 2,476

Grant released to Income (1,976) (595) (2,571)

Balance on 31 July 2025 25,333 10,526 35,859

Being:

- Under 12 months 1,544 585 2,129

- Over 12 months 23,789 9,941 33,730

Total 25,333 10,526 35,859
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18 Maturity of debt

(a) Loans

Loans are repayable as follows:

2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

In one year or less 402 402 1,394 1,394

Between one and two years 410 410 402 402

Between two and five years 860 860 1,045 1,045

In five years or more 3,252 3,252 3,477 3,477

Total 4,924 4,924 6,318 6,318

Bank loans totalling £640k (2024: £853k) are repayable by instalments falling due between 1 August 2024 and 31 May

2028. Interest is charged at 7.275% per annum and the loans are secured on a portion of the freehold land and buildings

of the College.

A loan with the DfE totalling £nil (2024: £1,000k) is repayable by instalments falling due between 1 August 2024 and 31

July 2025. Interest is charged at 1.038% per annum, and the loan is unsecured.

A loan with Somerset Council (formerly Sedgemoor District Council) totalling £4,284k (2024: £4,465k) is repayable by

instalments falling due between August 2024 and October 2040. Interest is charged at 4.50% per annum, and the loan is

unsecured.

(b) Finance leases

The net finance lease obligations to which the institution is committed are:

2025 2025 2024 2024

Group College Group College

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

In one year or less 13 13 14 14

Between two and five years 13 13

Total 13 13 27 27

Finance lease obligations are secured on the assets to which they relate.

19 Provisions
Group

Defined benefit Enhanced Total
obligations pensions

£'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 August 2024 391 391

Expenditure in the period (32) (32)

Transferred from income and expenditure account

At 31 July 2025 359 359

Defined benefit obligations relate to the liabilities under the College's membership of the Local Government pension

Scheme. Further details are given in note 25.

The enhanced pension provision was transferred in upon the merger with Somerset College of Arts and Technology, and

relates to the cost of staff who have already left the College's employ and commitments for reorganisation costs from

which the College cannot reasonably withdraw at the balance sheet date. The principal assumptions for this calculation

are:
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2025 2024

Price inflation 2.7% 2.8%

Discount rate 5.50% 4.80%

20 Cash and cash equivalents - Group
At 1 August 2024 Cash At 31 July 2025

flows

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 9,221 3,321 12,542

Total 9,221 3,321 12,542

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents and net funds

At 1 August At 31 July
Non-cash

2024 Cash flow movements 2025

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Net cash:

Cash in hand and at bank 9,221 3,321 - 12,542

9,221 3,321 - 12,542

Debt:

Debt due within 1
year (1,394) 1,394 (402) (402)

Debt due after 1
year (4,924) - 402 (4,522)

Finance lease obligations due within 1
year (14) 14 (13) (13)

Finance lease obligations due after 1
year (13) -

13
-

(6,345) 1,408 - (4,937)

Net funds 2,876 4,729 - 7,605

21 Capital and other commitments
2025 2024

Group and College

£'000 £'000

Commitments contracted for at 31 July 2025 -
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22 Lease obligations
At 31 July the College had minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

2025 2024

Group and College

£'000 £'000

Future minimum lease payments due

Land and buildings

Not later than one year 296

Later than one year and not later than five years 198

Later than five years

494

Other
Not later than one year 322 279

Later than one year and not later than five years 406 219

Later than five years

728 497

23 Contingent liabilities
There are no contingent liabilities to report.

24 Events after the reporting period
As is reported on page 4, the Bridgwater & Taunton College merged with Strode College, Street on 01 August 2025 to form

University Centre Somerset College Group.

25 Defined benefit obligations

The Group's employees belong to two principal post-employment benefit plans: the Teachers' Pension Scheme England and Wales

(TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Somerset Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for non-teaching staff, which

is managed by Somerset County Council Pension Scheme. Both are multi-employer defined-benefit plans.

Total pension cost for the year 2025 2024

£000 £000

Teachers' Pension Scheme: contributions paid 3,436 2,984

Local Government Pension Scheme:

Contributions paid 3,230 2,953

FRS 102 charge (759) (378)

Charge to the Statement of Comprehensive Income 2,471 2,575

Total Pension Cost for Yearwithin staff costs 5,907 5,559

The pension costs are assessed in accordance with the advice of independent qualified actuaries. The latest formal actuarial

valuation of the TPS was 31 March 2019 and of the LGPS 31 March 2022.

There were no outstanding or prepaid contributions at either the beginning or the end of the financial year.
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Teachers' Pension Scheme

The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed by the Teachers' Pension

Scheme Regulations 2014. These regulations apply to teachers in schools, colleges and other educational

establishments. Membership is automatic for teachers and lecturers at eligible institutions. Teachers and lecturers are able to

opt out of the TPS.

A full copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation can be found on the Teacher's Pension Scheme website.

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and members contribute on a 'pay as you go' basis
-

these contributions, along with those

made by employers, are credited to the Exchequer under arrangements governed by the above Act. Retirement and other
pension benefits are paid by public funds provided by Parliament.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102 (28.11), the TPS is a multi -employer pension plan. The College is unable to identify

its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the plan.

Accordingly, the College has taken advantage of the exemption in FRS 102 and has accounted for its contributions to the
scheme as if it were a defined-contribution plan. The College has set out above the information available on the plan and the
implications for the College in terms of the anticipated contribution rates.

The valuation of the TPS is carried out in line with regulations made under the Public Service Pension Act 2013. Valuations

credit the teachers' pension account with a real rate of return assuming funds are invested in notional investments that produce

that real rate of return.

Valuation of the Teachers' Pension Scheme

The latest actuarial review of the TPS was carried out as at 31 March 2020. The valuation report was published by the

Department for Education (the Department) in October 2023. The valuation reported total scheme liabilities (pensions

currently in payment and the estimated cost of future benefits) for service at the effective date of £262 billion, and notional

assets (estimated future contributions together with the notional investments held at the valuation date) of £222 billion giving

a notional past service deficit of £40 billion (compared to £22 billion in the 2016 valuation).

As a result of the valuation, new employer contribution rates rose to 28.68% from April 2024 (compared to 23.68% during

2018/19).

The pension costs paid to TPS in the year amounted to £3,436,000 (2024: £2,984,000).

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

The LGPS is a funded defined-benefit plan, with the assets held in separate funds administered by Somerset County Council.

The total contributions made for the year ended 31 July 2025 were £4,210,223 of which employer's contributions totalled
£3,230,357 and employees' contributions totalled £979,866. The employer contribution is 20.3%. Employee's contributions

range between 5.5% and 12.5%, depending upon salary.

Principal Actuarial Assumptions

The following information is based upon a full actuarial valuation of the fund at 31 March 2022 updated to 31 July 2022 by a

qualified independent actuary.

At 31 July At 31 July At 31 July At 31 July
2025 2025 2024 2024

Subsidiary College Subsidiary College

Rate of increase in salaries 3.70% 2.45% 3.90% 2.50%

Future pensions increases 2.70% 2.85% 2.90% 2.90%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.65% 5.80% 5.00% 5.05%

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.70% 2.85% 2.90% 2.90%

Commutation of pensions to lump sums 50% 50% 50% 50%
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The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The

assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Group

At 31 July At 31 July
2025 2024

Years Years

Retiring today

Males 22.2 21.0

Females 23.7 22.9

Retiring in 20 years

Males 23.8 22.3

Females 25.4 24.4

The Group's share of the assets in the plan at the balance sheet date and the expected rates of return were:

Fair Value Fair Value

at 31 July at 31 July
2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Equity instruments 88,389 79,990

Debt instruments 4,138 4,499

Other bonds 13,910 12,952

Property 7,247 7,381

Cash 3,434 2,983

Total fair value of plan assets 117,118 107,805

Weighted average expected long term rate of 7.65% 10.57%
return

Actual return on plan assets 8,290 10,239

The amount included in the balance sheet in respect of the defined benefit pension plan and enhanced
pensions benefits is as follows:

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Fair value of plan assets 117,118 107,805

Present value of plan liabilities (93,278) (97,700)

Present value of unfunded liabilities (34) (37)

Net pensions liability (Note 19) 23,806 10,068

Asset ceiling restriction (23,806) (10,068)

Amount recognised in balance sheet - -

Amounts recognised in the Statementof ComprehensiveIncome in respect of the plan are as follows:

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Amounts included in staff costs

Current service cost 2,974 2,543

Past service cost 3
-

Total 2,977 2,543

Page 50 of 54



University Centre Somerset College Group

Amounts included in investment income

Net interest income (588) (424)

Total (588) (424)

Amounts recognised in Other Comprehensive Income

Return on pension plan assets 2,818 5,249

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of plan liabilities 11,098 (3,205)

Experience gains arising on defined benefit obligations (931) 440

Asset ceiling restriction (13,738) (3,286)

Total (753) (802)

Movement in net defined benefit (liability)/asset during year
2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Net defined benefit liability in scheme at 1 August - -

Movement in year:

Current service cost (2,974) (2,543)

Employer contributions 3,240 2,989

Past service cost (3) -

Administration expenses (101) (68)

Net interest on the defined liability 588 424

Actuarial gain 12,988 2,484

Asset ceiling restriction (13,738) (3,286)

Net defined benefit liability at 31 July - -

Asset and Liability Reconciliation

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations

Defined benefit obligations at start of period 97,737 89,394

Current service cost 2,974 2,543

Interest cost 4,884 4,566

Contributions by Scheme participants 982 909

Experience gains and losses on defined benefit obligations 928 (440)

Changes in financial assumptions (14,413) 3,414

Change in demographic assumptions 3,315 (209)

Estimated benefits paid (5) (3)

Past Service cost 3
-

Curtailments and settlements (3,093) (2,437)

Defined benefit obligations at end of period 93,312 97,737
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Changes in fair value of plan assets

2025 2024

£'000 £'000

Fair value of plan assets at start of period 97,737 89,394

Interest on plan assets 5,472 4,990

Return on plan assets 2,818 5,249

Employer contributions 3,240 2,989

Contributions by Scheme participants 982 909

Estimated benefits paid (3,098) (2,440)

Administration expenses (101) (68)

Asset ceiling restriction (13,738) (3,286)

Fair value of plan assets at end of period 93,312 97,737

26 Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the College's operations and the composition of the Board of Governors being drawn from local

public and private sector organisations, it is inevitable that transactions will take place with organisations in which a

member of the board of governors may have an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted

at arm's length and in accordance with the College's financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.

The total expenses paid to or on behalf of the Governors during the year was £3k; 5 governors (2024: £2k; 4

governors). This represents travel and subsistence expenses and other out of pocket expenses incurred in attending

Governor meetings and charity events in their official capacity.

No Governor has received any remuneration or waived payments from the College during the year (2024: None).

Senior ManagementTeam

Bridgwater College Trust

Sales transactions in the year amounted to £2k (2024 - £nil. The outstanding amount owed to the College was £nil

at the year-end (2024 - £nil)

Bridgwater College Academy

Sales transactions in the year amounted to £47k (2024
-

£52k). The outstanding amount owed to the College was
£4k at the year-end (2024

-
£11k)

Robert Blake Science School

Sales transactions in the year amounted to £10k (2024 — £42k). The outstanding amount owed to the College was
£nil at the year-end (2024 — £nil)

Brymore Academy

Sales transactions in the year amounted to Elk (2024 - £nil). There was no outstanding amount owed to the College

at the year-end (2024
-

£nil)

Haygrove School

Sales transactions in the year amounted to £1k (2024 - £nil). There was Elk outstanding amount owed to the College

at the year-end (2024
-

£nil)

Chilton Trinity Technology College

Sales transactions in the year amounted to £8k (2024 - £15k). The outstanding amount owed to the College was
at the year-end (2024 - £nil)

Page 52 of 54



University Centre Somerset College Group

Ofsted

Sales transactions in the year amounted to £3k (2024 - £nil). The outstanding amount owed to the College was £3k at the

year-end (2024 - £nil). Purchase transactions in the year amounted to £2k (2024 - £nil). There was no outstanding amount
owed by the College at year-end (2024 - £nil).

UCS Corporate Services Ltd

Purchase transactions in the year amounted to £1,125k (2024 - £943k). The outstanding amount owed by the College was
£365k at the year-end (2024 - £94k). A management fee was charged by University Centre Somerset College Group to

UCS Corporate services in the year amounting to £77k (2023 - £67k). The outstanding amount owed to the College from

UCS Corporate Services was £98k (2024 -£92k)

The Colleges' Partnership Limited

The Company previously paid an educational support fee to the College, in conjunction with its joint venture partner Wiltshire

College.

During the period 1 August 2024 to 31 July 2025 invoiced £19k for management fees (2024 - £16k). The outstanding amount

owed to the College was £19k (2024 - £16k).

The outstanding amount owed to the College excluding the management fees was £172k (2024 - £140k)

Sub Contracting delivery by The Colleges' Partnership Limited amounted to £312k. The outstanding amount owed by the

College was £3k

Notebook Assessment Services

Purchase transactions in the year amounted to £1k (2024 - £nil) There was no outstanding amount owed by the College at

year end (2024 - £nil)

Association of Colleges

Purchase transactions in the year amounted to £86k (2024 - £61k) The outstanding amount owed by the College was £57k

(2024 - £61k)

Passion for Somerset

Sales transactions in the year amounted to £1k (2024 - £nil) The outstanding amount owed to the College was £nil (2024 -
£nil)

South West Institute of Technology

Purchase transactions in the year amounted to £9k (2024 - £8k) The outstanding amount owed by the College was £9k

(2024 - £nil)

Landex

Purchase transactions in the year amounted to £nil (2024 - £8k) The outstanding amount owed by the College was £nil

(2024 - £nil)
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27 Amounts disbursed as agent - Learner support funds

The College distributes 16-19 discretionary and vulnerable bursaries and free meals in further education (FEFM) funds to

students as an agent for the DfE.

In accounting period ended 31 July 2025, the College received a total of £648k and disbursed £369k from DfE 16-19

discretionary and vulnerable bursaries and FEFM funding after charging £29k for administration costs.

As at 31 July 2025, the cumulative unspent 16-19 discretionary and vulnerable bursaries and FEFM funding is £250k, if which

£nil related to funds that are in scope to be returned to the DfE in March 2026.

Comparatives for the accounting period ended 31 July 2024 are £630k received from DfE, £363k disbursed to learners after

charging administration costs, and total cumulative unspent funds of £239k, of which £nil was repaid to DfE.

28 Post Balance Sheet Events

On 01 August 2025 University Centre Somerset College Group merged with Strode College, Street, to become UCS College

Group.
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